BARKER INDEx

DEFINITIONS NOTE: For the tonvenience of the Code user, all termg defined ip this
ode are included jn the Indey under the heading “Definitiong and Abbreviations.”

e

911
ZONING 210-18

e A e

ABANDONMENT
PROPERTY MAINTENANC E 157-1:
157-3

ZONING 210-3; 210-1 1;210-18
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND
ES

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
F URNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-2
ZONING 210-3; 210-6: 210-7; 210-8;
210-10; 210-12; 210-18
ACCESSORY USES
See Also NONCONF ORMING USES
See Also PERMITTED USES
ZONING 210-3; 210-6; 210-8; 210-10
ACCIDENT REPORTS
See REPORTS
ADOPTION OF CODE
Amendmems to Code 1-7
Board of Trustees 1-2; 1.7, 1-8: 1-9:
1-11

Bonds -4

Changes in previously adopted
legislation: NeW provisiong 1-11

Charges 1-4

Code book to be kept up-to-date 1-8

Continuation of existing Provisions 1.2

Copy of Code on file 1-¢

Easements 1.4

Enactments saved from repeal; matters
ot affected 1.4

Fees 1-4: 1.9

GENERAL PROVISIONS I-1\1-13

Grades and grading 1-4

Improvements 1-4

Incorporation of provisiong into Code
1-12

Legislative intent ]-]

Liability 14

Licenses ang permits ]-4

Penalties for tampering with Code 1-10

Pensions 1.4
Repeal of enactments not j uded in
Code 1-3
Salaries ang Compensation -4
Sale of Code book; suppIementation
Sales 14; 19
Severabiiiry 1-5
Viilage Clerk 1-6; 1-8; 1-9: 1-10
Violations and penaltjeg 1-4; 1-10
When effective 1.1 3
Zoning Maps 14
ADVERTISING
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-5
ZONING 210-3; 210-10
AIR CONDITIONING
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-16
AIR POLLUTION
F URNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
See Also POLLUTION
ALARM SYSTEMS
See Also FALSE ALARMS
See Also FIRE ALARMS
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-1

NOISE 146-3
ALARMS, FALSE
See FALSE ALARMS
See FIRE ALARMS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-1;
78-2

Definitions 78-2

Lots 78-2

Open Containers 78-3

Parking 78-»

Penalties for offenses 78-4

Playgrounds 78-2

Presumptive evidence of Possession
78-3

Public consumption restricted 78-1

Schools 78-2

Sidewalks 78-2

Vehicles 78-1; 78-3

Violationsg and penaltjes 78-4

ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES
PROPERTY MAIN TENANCE 15 7-2

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

ALUMINUM
Recycling 171-2; 171-4
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES

ACT

See DISABLED PERSONS
AMU SEMENTS

Farm Animals 81-8
ANCI—IORING

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION

114-4; 114-1 4:114-16:1 14-19

ANIMAL WASTE

See FECAL MATTER
ANIMALS

See Also CATS

See Dogs 81-1\81-5

Farm Animals 81-7; 81-8; 81-9
See Farm Animals g1-7\81-11
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING 155-2
PROPERTY MAINTEN ANCE 157-2
Recycling 1 71-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-8:
176-13
7ONING 210-3
ANTENNAS
ZONING 210-18
AI’ARTMENTS
7ONING 210-3
APPEALS
See Also BOARD OF APPEALS
Building Code Administration 110-23
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4. 114-20
7ZONING 210-14
See Also ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
APPEALS BOARD
See Also BOARD OF APPEALS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-20
See Also ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
APPEARANCE TICKETS
Building Code Administration 110-24
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-5
APPOINTMENTS
Building Code Administration 110-12
ZONING 210-14
AREA, YARD AND BULK
REGULATIONS
See LOTS
See YARDS

ARREST W ARRANTS
See WARRANTS

S
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
Recycling 1 71-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-3
ASSEMBLIES, PUBLIC
See PUBLIC ASSEMBLIES
ASSESSMENTS
ASSESSMENTS 5-1; 5-4; 5-5
Assessor 3-1% 5-3
Board of Trustees 5-1,5-5
Filing of chapter 5-5
Legislative intent 5-1
Levy of taxes 5-4
Position of Assessor abolished 3-3
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2;
157-5
Referendum 5-6
Status as assessing unit terminated 5-2
Termination of Status as Assessing
Unit 5-1\5-6
Utility Tax 183-16
ZONING 210-11;210-18
ASSESSOR
ASSESSMENTS 5-1;5-3
ATTORNEYS FEES
FURNACES, OUTDOOR wOO0D-
BURNING 116-5
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1579
AUXILIARY POLICE
See POLICE OFFICERS

__B—

BACKFILLING
See EXCAVATIONS
See FILL

BACKGROUND CHECKS
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING

155-15

BATTERIES
Recycling 1712

BEACH FIRES
See BURNING

BINGO
Application of chapter 87-2
BINGO 87-1; §7-2; 87-4
Conduct of games of Sunday 87-4
See Also GAMES OF CHANCE
Licenses and permits 87-1; 87-2: 87-4
Referendum, when effective 87 -3

05 -01-2018




e e

BARKER INDEX

Short title 87-1
Village Clerk 87-4
LIGHT

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENT] ON
114-3

BLOCKS
PLANNING BOARD 55.>

BOARD oF APPEALS

See Also APPEALS

See Also APPEALS BO

ZONING 210-9: 210-10: 210-12:
210-14: 210-15

See Also ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS

BOARD oF ETHICS

Advisory Opinions 2()-8
Compensation 20-7

Conﬂdentia]ity 20-8
Establishment: membership 20-7
ETHICS 20-7\20-9

Membership 20-7

Records 20-9

Rules and regulations; records 20-9
Village Attorney 2.8

Village Board 20-7: 20-8

BOARD oF TRUSTEES

Adoption of Code 12 15 1-8; 1-9:
1-11

ASSESSMENTS 3-1;55

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-]

F URNACES, OUTDOOR WOOoD-
BURNING 116-1

MEETINGs 41-1:41-2: 413

WATER 201.5
ZONING 210-12; 210-14; 210-15

BOATS AND BOATING

ZONING 210-3

BONDS

Adoption of Code 1-4
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-8:32-1¢
ZONING 210-18

BONFIRES

See BURNING
See FIRES

BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS

Recycling 1712
STREETS AND SIDEWAL kS 176-10
See Also YARD WASTE

BUFFERS

See SCREENS AND SCREENING
D

BUILDING CODE

ADMINISTRATION

Appeals 110-23

Appearance tickets 110-24

Appointments 110-12

Buiiding construction | 10-12

Buiiding Inspector 1 10-11: 110-12

Building permits 110-11; 110-12;
110-13; 110-14; 110-15; 110-16:
110-22: 110-24; 11025

Burning 110-13: 110-14: 110-17

Certificates of compliance 110-22

Certificates of Occupancy 110-1 1:
110-12: 110-16; 110-22: 110-24:
110-25

Code Enforcement Officer 110-1 1
110-12: 110-13: 110-14; 110-15:
110-16: 110-17; 110-19: 110-20:

110-21: 110-22: 110-23; 110-24:
25

Code Enforcement Officer: inspectors
110-12
Combustibleg 110-19
Complaints 110-12: 110-21: 110-22
Construction 110-10: 110-11: 110-12:
110-13; 110-14: 110-15: 110-16:
0-24

Construction inspectiong 110-14

Costs and €xpenses 110-16: 110-19

Definitions 110-11

Demolition 110-13

Dust 110-19

Enforcement; Penalties for offenses
110-24

Fees 110-12; 110-13: 110-14; 110-16;
110-19: 110-20; 110-22; 110-25

Fences 110-13

Fire Department 110-17

Fire prevention 110-10; 110-11:
110-12: 110-20

FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCT] ON
110-10\110-2¢

Fire protection 110-13; 110-16

Firesafety 110-12: 110-20: 110-25

Firesafety and property maintenance
inspections 110-20

Fuel 110-13: 110-14; 110-17

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

Gas 110-14: 110-17

Hazardous materials and substances
110-19

Heating 110-13% 110-14

Height regulations 110-13

Impoundment 110-13

Improvements 110-13

lnspections 110-12: 1 10-13; 110-14;
110-16: 110-19; 110-20; 110-21;
110-25

Intermunicipal agreements 110-26

Investigations 110-12:1 10-21; 110-22

Liability 110-115 110-24

Licenses and permits 110-12; 110-19:
110-22; 110-25

Mayor 110-26

Meters 110-13

Notices 1 10-17; 110-21; 110-24

Notification regarding fire or explosion
110-17

Operating permits 110-19

Playgrounds 110-13

Plumbing 1 10-13

powers and duties 110-12

Program review and reporting 110-23

Public agsemblies 1 10-19: 1 10-20

purpose 11 0-10

Recordkeeping 110-22

Records 1 10-12; 110-22; 110-23

Reports 110-16; 110-19; 110-21:
110-22; 110-23

Retaining walls 110-13

Safety standards 110-16; 110-19

Septic systems 110-13

Sheds 110-13

Single-family dwellings 1 10-13

Site plans 1 10-13

Smoke 110-1 6

Sprinkler systems 110-16

Stop-work orders 110-113 110-12;
110-15; 110-21: 110-22; 110-24

Storage 1 10-13

Surcharges 1 10-13

Qwimming pools 110-13

Tenants 110-15 110-24

Tests 1 10-19; 1 10-22

Two-family dwellings 1 10-13

Unsafe buildings 110-18

Unsafe buildings and structures 110-18

Unsafe structures 110-18

Ventilation 1 10-13

Village Board 110-12; 110-19; 110-23;
110-24: 110-25; 110-26

Violations and penalties 110-13:
110-15; 110-21; 110-24: 110-26

Walls 110-13

Warrants 110-13: 110-20

Water 110-13

BUILDING CONSTRU CTION

Building Code Administration 110-12
See Also CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING INSPECTOR

Building Code Administraﬁon 110-11;
110-12

BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4

See Also CODE ENF ORCEMENT
OFFICER

Deputy Building Inspector 65-2; 48-4.
48-5

See Also INSPECTIONS
ZONING 210-10:210-18

BUILDING PERMITS

Building Code Administration 110-11;
110-12; 110-13; 110-14; 110-15;
110-16; 110-22: 110-24, 110-25

See Also LICENSES AND PERMITS

See Also SPECIAL PERMITS

7ONING 210-3; 210-12; 210-18

BUILDINGS; HEATING OF

See HEATING

BUILDINGS, UNFIT

See UNSAFE BUILDINGS

BUILDINGS, UNSAFE

Building Inspector 91-4

Complaints 9 1-4

Costs and expenses 91-6

Filing of complaint: inspection, notice
of violation 91 -4

Findings: schedule of compliance 91-5

Garbage, rubbish and refuse 91-3

nspections 91-4

Legislative intent 91-1

Meetings 91-3

Notices 91-3: 91-4;91-5

Notices of violations 91-4

Ppaper 91-3

Prohibited conditions 91 -3

Removal by village; penalties for
offenses 91-6

Reports 9 1-4

Safety standards 91-1

Superintendent of Public Works 91-4

05 -01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Title 91-2
Trash 91-3
Unsafe buildings 91-3
See Also UNSAFE BUILDINGS
See Also UNSAFE STRUCTURES
Village Board 91-4: 91-5
Violations and penalties 91-3; 91-4:
91-5:91-6
BURNING
Building Code Administration 110-13:
110-14; 110-17
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-9
See Also FIRES
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1: 116-2; 116-3
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-1
BURNING, OPEN
See FIRES
BURNING, OUTDOOR
See FIRES
BUSINESS DISTRICTS
ZONING 210-4: 210-8
BUSINESS LICENSES
See LICENSES AND PERMITS

. .

CAMPING
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
CAMPS
ZONING 210-3
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS
See IMPROVEMENTS
CATS
See Also ANIMALS
Farm Animals 81-8: 81-10
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE
Building Code Administration 110-22
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-14
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE
See INSURANCE
CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY
Building Code Administration 110-1 1;
110-12; 110-16: 1 10-22; 110-24:
110-25
ZONING 210-12
CESSPOOLS
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1

CHARGES
Adoption of Code 1-4
See Also COSTS AND EXPENSES
See Also FEES
Police Department Fees 108-1
WATER 201-5: 201-6
CHIEF OF POLICE
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-6
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-12
CHURCHES
CURFEW 97-1
See Also PLACES OF WORSHIP
ZONING 210-6
CIGARETTES
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
Building Code Administration 110-1 1;
110-12; 110-13: 110-14; 110-15:
110-16; 110-17: 110-19; 110-20:
110-21; 110-22: 110-23; 110-24;
110-25
See Also BUILDING INSPECTOR
Deputy Building Inspector 48-4
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-6
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-4;
157-5;157-6
CODE OF CONDUCT
See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
CODE OF ETHICS
Confidentiality 20-5
Conflicts of interest 20-4
Definitions 20-3
ETHICS 20-3\20-6
Penalties for offenses 20-6
Standards 20-5
Violations and penalties 20-5; 20-6
CODE OFFICIAL
See BUILDING INSPECTOR
COMBUSTIBLES
Building Code Administration 110-19
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-2
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
COMMERCIAL VEHICLES
See VEHICLES
COMPENSATION
Board of Ethics 20-7
Deputy Building Inspector 48-5

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

See Also SALARIES AND
COMPENSATION
7ONING 210-3; 210-12
COMPLAINTS
Building Code Administration 110-12;
110-21; 110-22
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4
COMPOSTING
Recycling 171-2
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-20
COMPTROLLER
ETHICS 20-11
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-10; 32-12
RECORDS 63-3
CONDITIONAL USES
See ACCESSORY USES
See NONCONFORMING USES
See PERMITTED USES
CONFIDENTIALITY
Board of Ethics 20-8
Code of Ethics 20-5
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Code of Ethics 20-4
ETHICS 20-2
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-4
CONSERVATION EASEMENTS
See EASEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION
Building Code Administration 110-10:
110-11: 110-12; 110-13: 110-14;
110-15: 110-16; 110-22; 110-24
See Also BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-2: 114-4; 114-12; 114-14;
114-15: 114-16; 114-17; 114-18;
114-21
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-3
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
Recycling 171-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-11
7ONING 210-1; 210-3; 210-6; 210-10;
210-11; 210-12: 210-18
CONSTRUCTION CODES
See BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION CODES,
UNIFORM
See BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
See BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL
See BUILDING INSPECTOR
See CODE ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
See BUILDING PERMITS
See LICENSES AND PERMITS
See SPECIAL PERMITS
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS
See SIGNS
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS
See BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
CONVALESCENT HOMES
ZONING 210-3
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Building Code Administration 110-16;
110-19
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-6
See Also CHARGES
DEFENSE AND
INDEMNIFICATION 12-1
Dogs 81-5
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-6; 105-8
See Also FEES
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-5
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-3: 114-4; 114-12; 114-13;
114-15: 114-20; 114-21
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-53
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-9
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-15
Police Department Fees 108-1
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-5:
157-7; 157-8: 157-9
Utility Tax 183-17
WATER 201-1:201-3; 201-4; 201-5
7ZONING 210-10; 210-11; 210-14.
210-18
CROSSWALKS
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-12
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-3
See Also STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-1;
192-5

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

CULTURAL HISTORIC
PRESERVATION
See HISTORIC PRESERVATION
CURBS
Recycling 171-4; 171-6

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-14

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-6:
192-10

WATER 201-2

CURFEW

Churches 97-1

Emergencies 97-1

Loitering 97-1

Minors 97-1; 97-2: 97-3

See Also MINORS

Parent and guardian responsibilities
97-2

Parental responsibility 97-2

Parks and recreation 97-1

Penalties for offenses 97-3

Playgrounds 97-1

Police officers 97-3

Prohibited activities; exceptions 97-1

Schools 97-1

Vacant lots 97-1

Violations and penalties 97-3

—D—

DANGEROUS DOGS
See DOGS
DECKS
ZONING 210-3
DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION
Conferral of benefits 12-1
Costs and expenses 12-1
Liability 12-1
See Also LIABILITY
Officers and employees 12-1
DEFINITIONS AND
ABBREVIATIONS
ACCEPTABLE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE 201-2
ACCESSORY USE 210-3
ADMINISTRATOR 171-2
AESTHETICALLY
OBJECTIONABLE FACILITY
201-2
AIR GAP 201-2
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 78-2
ALTERATIONS, STRUCTURAL
210-3
APARTMENT HOUSE 210-3

APPEAL 114-4

APPROVED 201-2

AREA OF SHALLOW FLOODING
114-4

AREA OF SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD 114-4

AREA, BUILDING 210-3

AREA, NET SITE 210-3

AUTHORIZED ORGANIZATION --
119-2

AUTO COURT 210-3

AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY
201-2

BACKFLOW 201-2

BASE FLOOD 114-4

BASEMENT 114-4; 210-3

BUILDING 114-4; 210-3

BUILDING MAIN 210-3

BUILDING PERMIT 110-11

BUILDING, ACCESSORY 210-3

BUILDING, DETACHED 210-3

BUILDING, FRONT LINE OF 210-3

BUILDING, HEIGHT OF 210-3

CAMP 210-3

CELLAR 1144

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
110-11

CERTIFIED TESTER 201-2

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
110-11

CODE ENFORCEMENT
PERSONNEL 110-11

COMPLIANCE ORDER 110-11

CONTAMINATION 201-2

COVERAGE 210-3

CRAWL SPACE 114-4

CROSSWALK AND PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING 192-1

CUSTOMER 201-2

CUSTOMER'S WATER SYSTEM
201-2

DEBRIS 157-2

DEGREE OF HAZARD 201-2

DEVELOPMENT 114-4

DOMESTIC PET 81-8

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
ASSEMBLY, ACCEPTABLE
201-2

DOUBLE PARKING 192-1

DWELLING 210-3

DWELLING, MULTIPLE 210-3

DWELLING, ONE-FAMILY 210-3

DWELLING, TWO-FAMILY 210-3

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

ELEVATED BUILDING 114-4

ENERGY CODE 110-11

ESTABLISHED PLACE OF
BUSINESS 155-2

FAMILY 210-3

FARM ANIMAL 81-8

FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY
114-4

FILLING STATION 210-3

FLOOD BOUNDARY AND
FLOODWAY MAP (FBFM)
114-4

FLOOD ELEVATION STUDY 114-4

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY
MAP (FHBM) 114-4

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
(FIRM) 114-4

FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY 114-4

FLOOD or FLOODING 114-4

FLOODPLAIN or FLOOD-PRONE
AREA 114-4

FLOODPROOFING 114-4

FLOODWAY 114-4

FUNCTIONALLY DEPENDENT
USE 114-4

GAMES OF CHANCE ooo 119-2

GARAGE 210-3

GARAGE, PUBLIC 210-3

GARBAGE 157-2

HARBOR 81-8

HAWKER AND PEDDLER 155-2

HAZARDOUS FACILITY 201-2

HAZARDOUS WASTE 171-2

HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE
114-4

HISTORIC STRUCTURE 114-4

HOME OCCUPATION 210-3

HOTEL 210-3

HOUSE TRAILER 210-3

INSPECTOR 110-11

JUNKYARD 210-3

LAUNDERETTE 210-3

LINE, STREET 210-3

LOCAL ADMINISTRATOR 114-4

LODGING HOUSE 210-3

LOT 210-3

LOT, CORNER 210-3

LOT, DEPTH OF 210-3

LOT, INTERIOR 210-3

LOT, WIDTH OF 210-3

LOWEST FLOOR 114-4

MAJOR MODIFICATION OF
PERSONAL WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES 210-18

MANUFACTURED HOME 114-4

MANUFACTURED HOME PARK
OR SUBDIVISION 114-4

MEAN SEA LEVEL 114-4

MOBILE HOME 114-4

MOTOR VEHICLE 157-2

NEW CONSTRUCTION 114-4

NONCONFORMING USE 210-3

NONHAZARDOUS FACILITY 201-2

NONRECYCLABLES 171-2

NURSING OR CONVALESCENT
HOME 210-3

ONE-HUNDRED-YEAR FLOOD or
100-YEAR FLOOD 114-4

OPERATING PERMIT 110-11

OUTDOOR WOOD-BURNING
FURNACE 116-2

OUTDOORS 157-2

OWNER 157-2; 81-1

PARKING SPACE 210-3

PERMIT HOLDER 110-11

PERSON 110-11; 116-2; 171-2; 155-2

PERSONAL WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICE FACILITY 210-18

PERSONAL WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICES 210-18

PLAT 210-3

PREMISES 116-2

PRINCIPALLY ABOVE GROUND
114-4

PUBLIC PLACE 78-2

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
201-2

QUARRY, SAND PIT, GRAVEL PIT,
TOPSOIL STRIPPING 210-3

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE 114-4

RECYCLABLES 171-2

REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE
DEVICE, ACCEPTABLE 201-2

REGULATORY FLOODWAY 114-4

RUBBISH 157-2

RUNNING AT LARGE 81-1

SANITARIUM or SANATORIUM
210-3

SELF-SERVICE PUMP 122-1

SIGN 210-3

SIGN, ADVERTISING 210-3

05-01-2018




e ———————————

BARKER INDEX

SIGN, BUSINESS 210-3
SOLICITOR 155-2
SOLID WASTE 157-2
START OF CONSTRUCTION 114-4
STOP-WORK ORDER 110-11
STORY 210-3
STORY, HALF 210-3
STORY, HEIGHT OF 210-3
STREET GRADE 210-3
STREET LINE 210-3
STRUCTURE 114-4: 210-3
SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE 114-4
SUBSTANTIAL | MPROVEMENT
114-4
SUPERINTENDENT 201-2
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
210-18
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ANTENNA 210-18
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER
210-18
TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE 110-11
THEATER, MOVING-PICTURE
210-3
THEATER, OUTDOOR DRIVE-IN
210-3
TOURIST CABINS 21 0-3
TOURIST HOME 210-3
TRAILER 210-3
TRAILER CAMPS 210-3
UNIFORM CODE 110-11
USE 210-3
VARIANCE 114-4
VILLAGE 110-11: 20-3
VILLAGE EMPLOYEE 20-3
VIOLATION 114-4
WASTE MATERIAL 171-2
WAY 210-3
YARD 210-3
DEMOLITION
Building Code Administration 110-1 3
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157.2
Recycling 171-2
ZONING 210-3
DEMOLITION DEBRIS
Recycling 171-2
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION
See PARKS AND RECREATION
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
See PLANNING BOARD

DEPUTY BUILDING INSPECTOR
Building Inspector 65-2: 48-4; 48-5
Code Enforcement Officer 48-4
Compensation 48-5
Designation of Town Code

Enforcement Officer as Deputy
Building Inspector 48-4
Intermunicipal agreement 48-6
Mayor 48-6
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 48-4\
48-6
Residency in county required 65-2
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS 65-2
Town CEO not to become Village
employee 48-5

DEPUTY MAYOR
MEETINGS 41-9

DEVELOPMENT FEES
See FEES

DINING FACILITIES
See RESTAURANTS

DIRECT SELLERS
See SALES

DIRT
See Also EXCAVATIONS
See Also FILL
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-]
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING

155-12
Recycling 171-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-10
See Also TOPSOIL REMOVAL
ZONING 210-9
DISABILITY ASSISTANCE
ANIMALS
See DOGS

DISABLED PERSONS
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 1926

DISABLED VETERANS
See VETERANS

DISCLOSURE
RECORDS 63-5

DISORDERLY CONDUCT
See NOISE

DISTURBING THE PEACE
See NOISE

DOG WASTE
See FECAL MATTER

DOGS
ANIMALS 81-1\81-5
See Also ANIMALS
Costs and expenses 81-5
Definitions 81-1

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

Designation of Dog Control Officer
81-3
Dogs 81-1: 81-2; 81-3; 81-4
Farm Animals 81-8; 81-10
Fees 81-3; 81-5
Impoundment 81-4: 81-5
Impoundment of dogs 81-4
Leashing 81-2
Licenses and permits 81-1
NOISE 146-3
Penalties for offenses 81-5
Restraint of dogs 81-2
Seizure 81-4
Town Clerk 81-1
Violations and penalties 81-5
DRAINAGE
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-12; 114-15: 114-16; 114-17.
114-18
DRIVE-THROUGH RESTAURANTS
See RESTAURANTS
DRIVEWAYS
ZONING 210-3
DRUG-FREE SCHOOL ZONES
See SCHOOLS
DRUGS AND DRUG
PARAPHERNALIA
ZONING 210-8
DUMPS AND DUMPING
ZONING 210-10
DUST
Building Code Administration 1 10-19
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-12
ZONING 210-6

__E—

FARTH REMOVAL
See TOPSOIL REMOVAL
EASEMENTS
Adoption of Code 1-4
ZONING 210-3
EMERGENCIES
CURFEW 97-1
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-8
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-8
ZONING 210-18
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-6; 114-9; 114-10;
114-13; 114-14; 114-15; 114-20

10

EMERGENCY VEHICLES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-20
See Also VEHICLES
ENCROACHMENTS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-14; 114-15; 114-17; 114-18
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
See CODE ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
STATEMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-8
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW
Application fee 103-6
Compliance required 105-2
Costs and expenses 105-6; 105-8
Definitions 105-1
Determination by Village Board: time
limits 105-3
Determination of environmental impact
105-7
Environmental impact statements
105-8
Exemptions 105-10
Fees 105-6; 103-8
Involvement of multiple agencies
105-9
Licenses and permits 105-3
Materials to be filed by applicant 105-3
Meetings 105-5
Notice of application 105-4
Notices 105-4
Preparation and review of
environmental impact statement;
fee 105-8
Reports 103-8
Village Board 105-2: 105-3; 105-4;
105-5: 105-7, 105-8; 105-10
ETHICS
Administration 20-1 0\20-12
Appropriations 20-12
See Board of Ethics 20-7\20-9
See Code of Ethics 20-3\20-6
Comptroller 20-11
Conflicts of interest 20-2
Distribution of code 20-10
Filing with State Comptroller 20-11
Intent of Village Board 20-1120-2
Mayor 20-10
Officers and employees 20-1

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

See Also OFFICERS AND
EMPLOYEES
Standards to be in addition to other
provisions 20-2
Statement of legislative intent 20-1
Village Board 20-1; 20-12
Village Clerk 20-11
ETHICS, CODE OF
See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
EXCAVATIONS
See Also DIRT
See Also FILL
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-13
See Also TOPSOIL REMOVAL
ZONING 210-10
EXOTIC ANIMALS
See ANIMALS
EXPLOSION HAZARDS
See COMBUSTIBLES
EXPLOSIVES
See COMBUSTIBLES

—F—

FALSE ALARMS
See Also ALARM SYSTEMS
See Also FIRE ALARMS
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-3
FARM ANIMALS
Amusements §]-8
ANIMALS 81-7\81-11
Cats 81-8; 81-10
Definitions 81-8
Dogs 81-8: 81-10
Farms and farming 81-7: 81-8; 81-9
Findings and purpose 81-7
Livestock 81-8
Nuisances 81-7
Penalties for offenses 81-11
Prohibition on domestic pets 81-10
Prohibition on farm animals 81-9
Safety standards 81-7
Village Board 81-7
Violations and penalties 81-11
FARMS AND FARMING
Farm Animals 8]-7: 81-8: 81-9
FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
See RESTAURANTS

11

FECAL MATTER
Recycling 171-2
FEES
Adoption of Code 1-4:1-9
Building Code Administration 110-12;
110-13; 110-14: 110-16; 110-19:
110-20; 110-22: 110-25
See Also CHARGES
See Also COSTS AND EXPENSES
Dogs 81-3: 81-5
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-6: 105-8
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-12; 114-13; 114-15
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-7: 155-10; 155-14: 155-15
Police Department Fees 108-2
See Police Department Fees 108-1\
108-2
RECORDS 63-4
ZONING 210-12: 210-14;210-18
FENCES
Building Code Administration 110-13
HEALTH AND SANI TATION 128-2
See Also HEIGHT REGULATIONS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-13
ZONING 210-3: 210-18
FERAL CATS
See CATS
FILL
See Also DIRT
See Also EXCAVATIONS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-12
ZONING 210-10
FILLING STATIONS
See Also SERVICE STATIONS
ZONING 210-3: 210-8
FINANCE
Designation of Property Control
Manager 25-2
Fixed Assets Inventory 25-1\25-2
Nature of assets; minimum value 25-1
Village Clerk-Treasurer 25-2
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES
See DISCLOSURE
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-5;32-11
FINES
See VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES
FINGERPRINTING
Police Department Fees 108-2

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

FIRE ALARMS
See Also ALARM SYSTEMS
See Also FALSE ALARMS
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-1
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Building Code Administration 110-17
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-4; 110-5; 110-7; 110-8; 110-9
See Also VOLUNTEER FIRE
FIGHTERS
FIRE HAZARDS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1
FIRE HYDRANTS
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-2; 110-5; 110-6
FIRE INSURANCE
See INSURANCE
FIRE INSURANCE CLAIMS
See INSURANCE
FIRE PREVENTION
Building Code Administration 110-10;
110-11; 110-12: 110-20
ZONING 210-5
FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION
Alarm systems 110-1
See Building Code Administration
110-10\110-26
Burning 110-9
Conduct at fires 110-4
Costs and expenses 110-5
Establishment of fire lines 1 10-9
False alarms 110-3
Fire alarms 110-1
Fire Alarms, Conduct at Fires, and Fire
Apparatus 110-1\1 10-9
Fire Department 110-4: 110-5; 110-7;
110-8; 110-9
Fire hydrants 110-2; 110-5; 110-6
Fires 110-4
Interference with fire alarms 110-1
Interference with Fire Department
property 1 10-7
Interference with fire hydrants 110-6
Obstruction of fire equipment and fire
fighters 110-8
Obstruction of fire hydrants 110-5
Obstructions 110-5; 110-8
Police Department 110-9

Use of fire hydrants 110-2
Violations and penalties 1 10-9
Water 110-2; 110-6
FIRE PROTECTION
Building Code Administration 110-13;
110-16
FIREARMS
See GUNS
FIRES
See Also BURNING
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-4
FIRESAFETY
Building Code Administration 110-12;
110-20: 110-25
FLAMMABLES
See COMBUSTIBLES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
Accessory buildings and structures
114-4
Administration 114-11\1 14-14
Air conditioning 114-16
Anchoring 114-4; 114-14; 114-16;
114-19
Appeals 114-4; 114-20
Appeals Board 114-20
Applicability 114-3
Application for permit 114-13
Basis for establishing areas of special
flood hazard 114-6
Blight 114-3
Board of Trustees 114-1
Building Inspector 114-4; 114-11
Camping 114-4
Certificates of compliance 114-14
Code Enforcement Officer 114-4
Comprehensive Plan 114-20
Conditions for variances 1 14-21
Construction 114-2; 114-4; 114-12;
114-14; 114-15; 114-16: 114-17;
114-18; 114-21
Construction Standards 1 14-15\114-19
Costs and expenses 114-3; 114-4;
114-12; 114-13; 114-15; 114-20;
114-21
Definitions 114-4
Designation of local administrator
114-11
Drainage 114-12; 114-15: 114-16;
114-17; 114-18
Duties and responsibilities of local
administrator 114-14

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Emergency management 114-4; 114-6:
114-9; 114-10; 114-13; 114-14:
114-15: 114-20

Emergency vehicles 114-20

Encroachments 114-14; 114-15;
114-17; 114-18

Excavations 114-4

Fees 114-12; 114-13; 114-15

Fill 114-12

Findings 114-1

Findings: Purpose; Objectives 114-1\
114-3

Flood hazard areas 114-4

Floodplain development permit 114-12

Floodplains 114-2; 114-4; 114-11:
114-12; 114-14; 114-20

Floodways 114-4; 114-14; 114-15:
114-21

Garages 114-4

Gas 114-3; 114-4; 114-15: 114-20

General Provisions 114-5\114-10

General standards 114-15

Grades and grading 114-2; 114-4:
114-16: 114-17; 114-18; 114-19

Grievances 114-20

Heating 114-16

Height regulations 114-4; 114-19

Historic districts 114-4

Historic preservation 114-4

Improvements 114-4; 114-14; 114-15:
114-16; 114-17; 114-18; 114-21

Inspections 114-12; 114-14

Insurance 114-2; 114-4; 114-6: 114-7;
114-12; 114-14; 114-15; 114-17;
114-19; 114-21

Interpretation and conflict with other
laws 114-7

Liability 114-10

Licenses and permits 114-4; 114-11:
114-14

Lots 114-4; 114-13; 114-21

Manufactured home parks 114-4:
114-14

Manufactured homes 114-4: 114-13:
114-14; 114-15; 114-19

Manufactured homes and recreational
vehicles 114-19

Mining 114-4

Mobile homes 114-4

Nonresidential structures 114-18

Notices 114-9: 114-14; 114-21

Nuisances 114-21

Objectives 114-3

Official Map 114-4
Parking 114-4; 114-16
Penalties for noncompliance 114-9
Plumbing 114-16
Records 114-20; 114-21
Recreational vehicles 114-4; 114-14:
114-19
Repeal of Prior Law 114-22
Repealer 114-22
Reports 114-6; 114-20
Residential structures 114-17
Safety standards 114-2; 114-4; 114-7;
114-20; 114-21
Sales 114-4
Sanitary facilities 114-4; 114-18
Screens and screening 114-16
Security standards 114-19
Severability 114-8
Sheds 114-4
Standards for all structures 114-16
Statement of purpose 114-2
Stop-work orders 114-14
Storage 114-4; 114-12; 114-16
Storage tanks 114-4
Utilities 114-3; 114-4; 114-13; 114-15;
114-16; 114-18; 114-19; 114-20
Variance Procedures 114-20\114-21
Variances 114-4; 114-7; 114-9:
114-14; 114-20; 114-21
Vehicles 114-4; 114-16
Village Clerk 114-6
Violations and penalties 114-4: 114-9;
114-14
Walls 114-4; 114-16; 114-18
Warning and disclaimer of liability
114-10
Water 114-2; 114-3; 114-4; 114-14;
114-15; 114-16; 114-18; 114-20
Water supply 114-16
Watercourses 114-4; 114-13; 114-14
Word usage: definitions 114-4
Zoning Board of Appeals 114-20
FLOOD HAZARD AREAS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
FLOODPLAINS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-2: 114-4; 114-11; 114-12;
114-14; 114-20
FLOODWAYS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-14; 114-15; 114-21

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

FLY ASH
See ASHES
FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS
See RESTAURANTS
FUEL
Building Code Administration 110-13;
110-14; 110-17
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
ZONING 210-3
FUMES
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
See Also GAS
See Also GASES
See Also ODORS
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING
Accessory buildings and structures
116-2
Air pollution 116-1
Attorneys fees 116-5
Board of Trustees 116-1
Building Inspector 116-6
Burning 116-1; 116-2; 116-3
Civil proceedings 116-5
Code Enforcement Officer 116-6
Combustibles 116-2
Construction 116-3
Costs and expenses 116-5
Definitions 116-2
Enforcement 116-6
Findings and purpose 116-1
Fuel 116-1
Fumes 116-1
Heating 116-2
Legislative authority: conflict with
other provisions 116-7
Lots 116-1
QOdors 116-1
Penalties for offenses 116-4
Pollution 116-1
Prohibited acts 116-3
Safety standards 116-1
Smoke 116-1
Violations and penalties 116-4; 116-5

— G —

GAMBLING
See BINGO

14

GAMES OF CHANCE
See Also BINGO
Chief of Police 119-6
Conduct of games on Sundays and
holidays 119-5
Definitions 119-2
Enforcement 119-6
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-1; 119-2;
119-3; 119-4; 119-5; 119-6
Games of chance authorized 119-3
Holidays 119-5
Licenses and permits 119-2: 119-3;
119-6
Powers and duties 119-6
Referendum; when effective 119-7
Restrictions 119-4
Title 119-1
Veterans 119-2
Village Clerk 119-3
Volunteer fire fighters 119-2
GAMING
See BINGO
GARAGE SALES
See SALES
GARAGES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
ZONING 210-3; 210-8
GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND REFUSE
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-3
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1:
128-2
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1;
157-2: 157-3; 157-5; 157-7; 157-8
Recycling 171-2; 171-7
See Also SOLID WASTE
See Also TRASH
ZONING 210-10
GARDEN APARTMENTS
See APARTMENTS
GAS
Building Code Administration 110-14;
110-17
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-3; 114-4; 114-15; 114-20
See Also FUMES
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
See Also ODORS
GAS STATIONS
See FILLING STATIONS
See SERVICE STATIONS
GASES
See Also FUMES

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

See Also ODORS
WATER 201-2
GASOLINE STATIONS
Cigarettes 122-2
Combustibles 122-2
Compliance required 122-3
Definitions 122-1
Fuel 122-2
Gas 122-2
Penalties for offenses 122-4
Restrictions on use of self-service
pumps 122-2
Sales 122-2
Service stations 122-2
Smoking 122-2
Vehicles 122-2
Violations and penalties 122-2; 122-4
GENERAL PROVISIONS
See Adoption of Code 1-1\1-13
GLASS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
Recycling 171-1; 171-2;171-4
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-3
GRADES AND GRADING
Adoption of Code 1-4
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-2: 114-4; 114-16: 114-17;
114-18: 114-19
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-9
WATER 201-2
ZONING 210-3;210-10
GRASS
See BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS
GRASS CLIPPINGS
See BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS
See YARD WASTE
GRIEVANCES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-20
GROUNDWATER
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1
GUARANTEES
ZONING 210-18
GUNS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-7
GUTTERS
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-10

- -

HANDICAPPED PARKING
See PARKING

15

HANDICAPPED PERSONS
See DISABLED PERSONS
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND
SUBSTANCES
Building Code Administration 110-19
HAZARDOUS WASTES
Recycling 171-2
HEALTH AND SANITATION
Ashes 128-1
Cesspools 128-1
Dirt 128-1
Fences 128-2
Garbage. rubbish and refuse 128-1:
128-2
Gutters 128-1
Height regulations 128-2
Junk dealers 128-2
Junkyards 128-2
Licenses and permits 128-2
Manure 128-1
Privies 128-1
Prohibited acts 128-1
Sales 128-2
Sidewalks 128-1
Storage 128-2
Vehicles 128-2
Village Board 128-2
Violations and penalties 128-1: 128-2
HEARING DOGS
See DOGS
HEARINGS
NOISE 146-3
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-10
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-5;
157-6; 157-7
Utility Tax 183-13: 183-16
ZONING 210-9; 210-14; 210-18
HEATING
Building Code Administration 110-13;
110-14
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-16
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-2
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING 155-3
HEDGES
See FENCES
HEIGHT REGULATIONS
Building Code Administration 110-13
See Also FENCES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-19

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING 155-9
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1:
157-3; 157-5
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-16
ZONING 210-3: 210-6; 210-7; 210-8:
210-9: 210-18
HISTORIC DISTRICTS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
HISTORIC PRESERVATION
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
HOLIDAYS
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-5
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-2
HOME OCCUPATIONS
ZONING 210-3: 210-6
HORSES
See LIVESTOCK
HOSPITALS
RECORDS 63-5
WATER 201-2
ZONING 210-3
HOTELS
See Also MOTELS
ZONING 210-3: 210-8
HOUSES OF WORSHIP
See CHURCHES
See PLACES OF WORSHIP
HOUSING AND PROPERTY
MAINTENANCE
See PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

— I —

IMPACT FEES
See FEES
IMPOUNDMENT
Building Code Administration 110-13
Dogs 81-4; 81-5
IMPROVEMENTS
Adoption of Code 1-4
Building Code Administration 1 10-13
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-14; 114-15; 1 14-16;
114-17; 114-18; 114-21
SEWERS 166-1
ZONING 210-10; 210-18
INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS
ZONING 210-4; 210-9: 210-1 1E
210-18

16

INDUSTRIAL USER
WATER 201-5
INDUSTRIAL WASTES
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
INFESTATION
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1
INSECTS
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-12
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1
INSPECTIONS
Building Code Administration 1 10-12;
110-13; 110-14: 110-16; 110-19:
110-20; 110-21: 110-25
See Also BUILDING INSPECTOR
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-12; 114-14
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-3;
157-4;157-5; 157-6
RECORDS 63-2; 63-3; 63-4
WATER 201-2: 201-3
ZONING 210-10: 210-18
INSURANCE
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-2; 114-4; 114-6: 1 14-7;
114-12; 114-14; 114-15: 114-17;
114-19; 114-21
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-8
ZONING 210-18
INTOXICATED PERSONS
See ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
INTOXICATING BEVERAGES
See ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
INTOXICATION
See ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
INVESTIGATIONS
Building Code Administration | 10-12;
110-21; 110-22
INVESTMENT POLICY
Authorized financial institutions and
dealers 32-11
Bonds 32-8; 32-10
Collateralizing of deposits 32-8
Comptroller 32-10: 32-12
Conflicts of interest 32-4
Costs and expenses 32-9
Delegation of authority 32-3
Designation of depositories 32-7
Diversification 32-5
Financial institutions 32-5:32-11
Insurance 32-8
Internal controls 32-6

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Letters of credit 32-8

Objectives 32-2

Paper 32-8

Permitted investments 32-10

Prudence; conflicts of interest 32-4

Purchase of investments 32-12

Records 32-3: 32-6

Reports 32-11

Repurchase agreements 32-13

Safekeeping and collateralization 32-9

Safety standards 32-2; 32-4

Schools 32-10

Scope 32-1

Village Treasurer 32-3; 32-6; 32-10;
32-11;32-12

—J—

JUNK DEALERS

HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
JUNKYARDS

HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2

ZONING 210-3; 210-11
JUVENILES

See MINORS

— L —

LANDSCAPING
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-3
Recycling 171-2
See Also SCREENS AND
SCREENING
ZONING 210-18
LEAF WASTE
See YARD WASTE
LEASHING
Dogs 81-2
LETTERS OF CREDIT
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-8
LIABILITY
Adoption of Code 1-4
Building Code Administration 110-11;
110-24
DEFENSE AND
INDEMNIFICATION 12-1
See Also DEFENSE AND
INDEMNIFICATION
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-10
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-3
Utility Tax 183-13; 183-16

17

LIBRARY
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-6
ZONING 210-6
LICENSES AND PERMITS
Adoption of Code 1-4
BINGO 87-1: 87-2; 87-4
Building Code Administration 110-12;
110-19; 110-22; 110-25
See Also BUILDING PERMITS
Dogs 81-1
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-3
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-11; 114-14
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-2; 119-3;
119-6
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-1; 155-3; 155-4; 155-5;
155-6; 155-7; 155-8: 155-9;
155-10; 155-14
See Also SPECIAL PERMITS
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-6
ZONING 210-9; 210-18
LIENS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-5;
157-7
ZONING 210-10
LIGHTING
ZONING 210-18
LITTER
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-3
LIVESTOCK
Farm Animals 81-8
LOITERING
CURFEW 97-1
LOTS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-2
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4:114-13; 114-21
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
PLANNING BOARD 55-2
SEWERS 166-1
ZONING 210-8; 210-10

— M —

MAGAZINES
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING 155-2

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

MANUFACTURED HOME PARKS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-14
MANUFACTURED HOMES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-13; 114-14; 114-15;
114-19
See Also MOBILE HOMES
MANURE
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1
ZONING 210-6
MASTER PLAN
See COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
MAYOR
Building Code Administration 110-26
Deputy Building Inspector 48-6
ETHICS 20-10
MEETINGS 41-2; 41-5; 41-6; 41-9.
41-10
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-1;
176-2
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-2;
192-4; 192-5; 192-10
MEETINGS
Adjournment 41-11
Agendas 41-5
Amendments to rules of procedure
41-12
Board of Trustees 41-1; 41-2; 41-3
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-5
Deputy Mayor 41-9
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-5
Executive sessions 41-4
General rules of procedure 41-9
Guidelines for public comment 41-10
Mayor 41-2; 41-5; 41-6; 41-9; 41-10
MEETINGS 41-1; 41-2; 41-4; 41-5,
41-7;41-8; 41-9; 41-10:; 41-11
Minutes 41-6; 41-7; 41-8
Notices 41-2
Order of business 41-8
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-9
Quorum 41-3
Records 41-7
Regular meetings; organizational
meeting 41-1
Reports 41-7
Signs 41-8
Special meetings 41-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-5
Superintendent of Public Works 41-8
Voting 41-6

18

MEMBERSHIP
Board of Ethics 20-7
ZONING 210-6; 210-14
METERS
Building Code Administration 110-13
MINING
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
MINORS
CURFEW 97-1;97-2;,97-3
See Also CURFEW
MINUTES
MEETINGS 41-6; 41-7; 41-8
See Also RECORDS
MOBILE HOME PARKS
See MANUFACTURED HOME
PARKS
MOBILE HOMES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
See Also MANUFACTURED HOMES
MOTELS
See Also HOTELS
ZONING 210-3; 210-8
MUFFLERS
NOISE 146-3
MULCHING
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-3
Recycling 171-2
MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
ZONING 210-7

— N—

NATURAL RESOURCES
Recycling 171-1
NEWSPAPER
Recycling 171-1
NEWSPAPERS
See PAPER
NOISE
Alarm systems 146-3
Declaration of policy 146-1
Dogs 146-3
Hearings 146-3
Mufflers 146-3
NOISE 146-1; 146-2; 146-3
Noises prohibited 146-3
Penalties for offenses 146-4
Records 146-3
Safety standards 146-1; 146-3
Title 146-2
Village Board 146-1

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Violations and penalties 146-4

ZONING 210-9; 210-18
NONCONFORMING SIGNS

See SIGNS
NONCONFORMING USES

See Also ACCESSORY USES

See Also PERMITTED USES

ZONING 210-3; 210-11: 210-12
NOTICES

Building Code Administration 1 10-17;

110-21; 110-24

BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-3: 91-4:
91-5

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-4

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-9; 114-14; 114-21

MEETINGS 41-2

PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-5; 155-10

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1 57-5;

157-8
TAXATION 183-3
Utility Tax 183-13: 183-14; 183-16
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-4
WATER 201-1
ZONING 210-14: 210-16
NOTICES OF VIOLATIONS
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-5
See Also VIOLATIONS AND
PENALTIES
NUISANCES
Farm Animals 81-7
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-21

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1;

157-5:157-7
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-4
WATER 201-2
ZONING 210-10
NURSING HOMES
See CONVALESCENT HOMES

— 00—

OBSTRUCTIONS
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-5; 110-8
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-12

19

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-2:
176-3: 176-4; 176-10
OCCUPANCY, CERTIFICATES OF
See CERTIFICATES OF
OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY PERMITS
See CERTIFICATES OF
OCCUPANCY
ODORS
See Also FUMES
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
See Also GAS
See Also GASES
ZONING 210-6; 210-9
OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICERS
See POLICE OFFICERS
OFFENSES
See VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES
OFFICE OF VILLAGE JUSTICE
ABOLISHED
Office abolished 48-7
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 48-7
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
DEFENSE AND
INDEMNIFICATION 12-1
See Deputy Building Inspector 48-4\
48-6
ETHICS 20-1
See Also ETHICS
See Office of Village Justice Abolished
48-7
OFFICIAL MAP
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
1144
See Also ZONING MAPS
OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
See ZONING MAPS
OFF-ROAD VEHICLES
See ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES
OFF-STREET LOADING
See PARKING
OFF-STREET PARKING
See Also PARKING
ZONING 210-3; 210-6
ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
See Also SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLINGS
ZONING 210-3
OPEN BURNING
See BURNING
See FIRES

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

OPEN CONTAINERS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-3
OPEN FIRES
See BURNING
See FIRES
OPEN SPACE
ZONING 210-3; 210-10
OUTDOOR BURNING
See FIRES

—_P—

PAPER
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-3
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-8
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
Recycling 171-1; 171-2
PARENT AND GUARDIAN
RESPONSIBILITIES
CURFEW 97-2
PARKING
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-2
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-16
See Also OFF-STREET PARKING
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-1;
192-6; 192-11
ZONING 210-3; 210-7
PARKING METERS
See METERS
PARKING OFF-STREET
See OFF-STREET PARKING
PARKS AND RECREATION
CURFEW 97-1
See Also PLAYGROUNDS
ZONING 210-6
PEACE AND GOOD ORDER
See NOISE
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
Animals 155-2
Application for license 155-5
Background check; penalties for
offenses 155-15
Background checks 155-15
Costs and expenses 155-15
Crosswalks 155-12
Definitions 155-2
Dirt 155-12
Dust 155-12
Exemptions 155-3
Fees 155-7; 155-10; 155-14; 155-15
Hearings 155-10
Heating 155-3

20

Height regulations 155-9
Hours of operation 155-11
Insects 155-12
License fees 155-7
License required 155-4
License restrictions; expiration 155-6
Licenses and permits 155-1; 155-3;
155-4; 155-5; 155-6 155-7,
155-8: 155-9; 155-10; 155-14
Magazines 155-2
Name and address on vehicle 155-9
Notices 155-5; 155-10
Obstructions 155-12
Orders 155-13
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-1; 155-3; 155-8:; 155-9;
155-11; 155-12
Police officers 155-6
Purpose and intent 155-1
Records 155-14
Refusal or revocation of license 155-10
Restrictions 155-12
Safety standards 155-1: 155-6
Sales 155-2; 155-3; 155-12
See Also SALES
Schools 155-3; 155-12
Separate licenses required 155-8
Signs 155-12
Trespassing 155-12
Vehicles 155-2; 155-5; 155-8; 155-9;
155-12
See Also VENDORS
Village Board 155-1; 155-7; 155-10
Village Clerk 155-5; 155-6; 155-10;
155-14; 155-15
Violations and penalties 155-6: 155-10;
155-15
PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS
See CROSSWALKS
PEDESTRIANS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-1;
176-10
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-1;
192-5
PENALTIES FOR OFFENSES
See VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES
PENSIONS
Adoption of Code 1-4
PERMIT PARKING
See PARKING
PERMITTED USES
See Also ACCESSORY USES
See Also NONCONFORMING USES

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

ZONING 210-3: 210-6; 210-9
PERSONNEL
See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
PET WASTE
See FECAL MATTER
PET WASTE DISPOSAL
See FECAL MATTER
PLACES OF WORSHIP
See Also CHURCHES
ZONING 210-6
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
OF APPEALS
See ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PLANNING BOARD
Approval of plats 55-2
Blocks 55-2
Confirmation of zoning regulations
55-3
Establishment 55-1
Filing of chapter 55-4
Lots 55-2
PLANNING BOARD 55-1; 55-2: 55-3
Village Clerk 55-4
ZONING 210-18
Zoning Maps 55-3
PLASTICS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
Recycling 171-1; 171-2: 171-4
PLAYGROUNDS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-2
Building Code Administration 110-13
CURFEW 97-1
See Also PARKS AND RECREATION
ZONING 210-6
PLUMBING
Building Code Administration 110-13
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-16
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
WATER 201-2
ZONING 210-5
POLICE CHIEF
See CHIEF OF POLICE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-9
Police Department Fees 108-1
POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES
Charges 108-1
Costs and expenses 108-1
FEES 108-11108-2
Fees for service 108-2

21

Findings 108-1
Fingerprinting 108-2
Police Department 108-1
Reports 108-2
POLICE OFFICERS
CURFEW 97-3
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING 155-6
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-4;
157-5;157-6
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-3
POLITICAL SIGNS
See SIGNS
POLLUTION
See Also AIR POLLUTION
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
PORCHES
ZONING 210-3
POWERS AND DUTIES
Building Code Administration 110-12
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-6
ZONING 210-14
PRESERVATION OF NATURAL
RESOURCES
See NATURAL RESOURCES
PRIVACY PROTECTION
See CONFIDENTIALITY
PRIVIES
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1
PROCUREMENT POLICY
Adoption of policy 58-1
Annual review 58-9
Approval by Board of Trustees 58-5
Award of contract 58-6
Board of Trustees 58-5
Chief of Police 58-12
Consideration of certain businesses
58-13
Documentation and filing 58-10
Emergencies 58-8
Evaluation and estimation of purchase
58-2
Exceptions 58-8
Findings 58-11
Formal bid required for certain
purchases 58-3
Meetings 58-9
Obtaining proposals 58-7
Requirements for other purchases 58-4
Responsibility of department heads
58-12
Superintendent of Public Works 58-12
Treasurer 58-12

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

Vendors 58-4

Village Board of Trustees 58-5; 58-8:
58-9

Websites 58-13

PROHIBITED USES
See NONCONFORMING USES
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

Abandonment 157-1: 157-3

All-terrain vehicles 157-2

Animals 157-2

Appearance tickets 157-5

Ashes 157-2

Assessments 157-2; 157-5

Attorneys fees 157-9

Brush, grass and weeds 157-1; 157-3;
157-5; 157-7

Cigarettes 157-2

Code Enforcement Officer 157-4;
157-3;157-6

Combustibles 157-2

Conflicting provisions 157-10

Construction 157-2

Costs and expenses 157-3; 157-7;
157-8; 157-9

Declaration of public nuisance;
remediation 157-7

Definitions 157-2

Demolition 157-2

Emergencies 157-8

Emergency actions 157-8

Excavations 157-2

Fire hazards 157-1

Garbage, rubbish and refuse 157-1;
157-2: 157-3; 157-5; 157-7: 157-8

Glass 157-2

Groundwater 157-1

Hearings 157-5; 157-6; 157-7

Height regulations 157-1: 157-3; 157-5

Industrial wastes 157-2

Infestation 157-1

Insects 157-1

Inspection; report 157-4

Inspections 157-3; 157-4; 157-5; 157-6

Landscaping 157-3

Legislative findings 157-1

Liability 157-3

Liens 157-5; 157-7

Litter 157-2

Mulching 157-3

Notice of violation 157-5

Notices 157-5; 157-8

Notices of violations 157-3

Nuisances 157-1; 157-5; 157-7

Outdoor deposit or storage of waste;
applicability; responsibility 157-3
Paper 157-2
Penalties for offenses 157-9
Plastics 157-2
Plumbing 157-2
Police officers 157-4; 157-5; 157-6
Reports 157-4; 157-5; 157-6
Rodents 157-1
Roofs 157-2
Safety standards 157-1; 157-8
Sales 157-3
Second inspection and report 157-6
Storage 157-1; 157-3
Tires 157-2
Utilities 157-2
Vehicles 157-1; 157-2; 157-3; 157-5;
157-7, 157-8
Vermin 157-1
Village Board 157-1; 157-4; 157-5;
157-6; 157-7
Violations and penalties 157-5; 157-6;
157-7,157-9
Walls 157-2
Yards 157-2
PUBLIC ASSEMBLIES
Building Code Administration 110-19;
110-20
PUBLIC RECORDS, ACCESS TO
See RECORDS
PUBLIC SAFETY
See SAFETY STANDARDS

—Q—
QUORUM

MEETINGS 41-3
ZONING 210-10

—R—

RADIOACTIVE WASTE
Recycling 171-2
REAL ESTATE SIGNS
See SIGNS
RECORDS
Adoption of schedule 63-10
Applicability of rules and regulations
63-1
Board of Ethics 20-9
Building Code Administration 1 10-12;
110-22; 110-23
Comptroller 63-3

05-01-2018




e

BARKER INDEX
Conflict with other provisiong 63-9 RECYCLING
Designation of Records Accesg Officer Aluminum 177 -2;171-4

63-8
Disclosure 63-5
Disposal of records 63-11]
Fees 63-4
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-20; 114-21
Hospitals 63-5
Inspections 63-2; 63-3: 634
INVESTMENT POLICY 32.3: 32-6
Maintenance of other village records
MEETINGS 41.7
See Also MINUTES
NOISE 146-3
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-14
Place of inspection 63-2
Privacy restrictions 63-3
Public Access to Records 63-1163-9
RECORDS 63-1: 63-2; 63-3; 63-4:
63-5; 63-6: 63-7; 63-8: 63-10;
63-11
Records access officer 63-8
Recycling 1714
Reports 63-5
Retention and Disposition 63-10\63-11
Sales 63-5
Subject matter list 63-6
Time of inspection 63-3
Utility Tax 183-10; 183-19
Village Board 63-1
Village Clerk 63-8
WATER 201-3
ZONING 210-12
RECORDS ACCESS OFF ICER
RECORDS 63-8
RECREATION AREAS
See PARKS AND RECREATION
See PLAYGROUNDS
RECREATION COMMISSION
See PARKS AND RECREATION
RECREATIONAL FIRES
See FIRES
RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-14; 114-19
See Also VEHICLES
RECYCLABLES
Recycling 171-1; 171-2; 171-3:; 171-4;
171-6

Animals 171-2

Ashes 171-2

Batteries 171.2

Brush, grass and weeds 17].2

Collection 1 71-5

Composting 171-2

Construction 171-2

Curbs 171-4; 171-6

Definitions 171-2

Demolition 171-2

Demolition debris 1712

Dirt 171-2

Establishment of curbside program
171-3

Fecal matter 1712

Garbage, rubbish and refuse 171-2;
171-7

Glass 171-1; 171-2: 1714

Hazardoys Wastes 171-2

Importation of Waste material 1717

Landscaping 171-2

Legislative intent 171-]

Mulching 171-2

Natural resources 171-1

Newspaper 171 -1

Ownership of recyclables placed for
collection 17]-

Paper 171-1: 1712

Penalties for offenses 171-8

Plastics 171-1: 171-2; 171-4

Preparation of recyclable material for
collection 171-4

Radioactive Wwaste 17]1-2

Records 1714

Recyclables 171-1; 171-2; 171-3;
171-4; 171-6

Recycling 171-1; 1714

Restaurants 171-2

Safety standards 171-1

Sales 171-2

Sidewalks 171-¢

SOLID WASTE 171-1\171-8

See Also SOLID WASTE

Storage 171-2

Trees 171-2

Village Board 171-1; 171-2; 171-3;
171-4

Violations and penalties 171-2; 171-6:
171-8

Water 171-2

Yard waste 171-2

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

RENTAL PROPERTY
See TENANTS
REPORTS

Building Code Administration 1 10-16:

110-19: 110-21: 110-22; 110-23
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

REVIEW 105-8
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION

114-6; 114-20
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-11
MEETINGS 41-7
Police Department Fees 108-2

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1574,

157-5;157-6
RECORDS 63-5
SEWERS 166-1
Utility Tax 183-19
ZONING 210-15: 210-18
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS
See Deputy Building Inspector 65-2
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION
See BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
See CONSTRUCTION
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS
ZONING 210-4; 310-6; 210-7:210-8:
210-9; 210-11
RESTAURANTS
Recycling 171 -2
ZONING 210-8
RETAIL FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS
See RESTAURANTS
RETAINING WALLS
Building Code Administration 110-13
See Also WALLS
RETIREMENT
See PENSIONS
RIGHT TO FARM
See FARMS AND FARMING
ROADS
See STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
RODENTS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1
ROOFS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-4
7ONING 210-3
RUBBISH
See GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND
REFUSE

24

I - —

SAFETY STANDARDS

Building Code Administration 110-16;
110-19

BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-1

Farm Animals 81-7

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-2; 114-4; 114-T; 114-20;
114-21

FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1

INVESTMENT POLICY 32-2; 32-4

NOISE 146-1; 146-3

PEDDLING AND SOLICITING

155-1; 155-6
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1;
157-8

Recycling 171-1
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-11
WATER 201-1
ZONING 210-4; 210-9; 210-13;
210-18
SALARIES AND COMPENSATION
Adoption of Code 1-4
See Also COMPENSATION
SALES
Adoption of Code 1-4; 1-9
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION

114-4
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-2; 155-3; 155-12
See Also PEDDLING AND
SOLICITING
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-3
RECORDS 63-5
Recycling 171-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-5
ZONING 210-3; 210-8;210-10
SALES, SPECIAL
See PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
SANITARIUMS
7ZONING 210-3
SANITARY FACILITIES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-18
SATELLITE DISH ANTENNAS
See ANTENNAS
SATELLITE DISHES
See ANTENNAS

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

SCHOOLS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-2
CURFEW 97-1
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-10
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-3; 155-12
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-7
WATER 201-5
ZONING 210-6
SCREENS AND SCREENING
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-16
See Also LANDSCAPING
ZONING 210-18
SEARCH WARRANTS
See WARRANTS
SECURITY STANDARDS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-19
SEEING EYE DOGS
See DOGS
SEIZURE
Dogs 81-4
SENIOR CITIZEN EXEMPTION
Exemption granted 183-4
Interpretation 183-6
Maximum income 183-5
TAXATION 183-4\183-6
SEPTIC SYSTEMS
Building Code Administration 110-13
SEPTIC TANKS
ZONING 210-10
SERVICE DOGS
See DOGS
SERVICE STATIONS
See Also FILLING STATIONS
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
SETBACKS
ZONING 210-6; 210-18
SEWER DISTRICTS
SEWERS 166-1: 166-3: 166-4
SEWERS
Adoption and enactment of rules and
regulations 166-4
Adoption of Regulations 166-3\166-5
Authorization 166-1
Improvements 166-1
Inclusion of Village in Somerset-
Barker Sewer District 166-1\166-2
Lots 166-1
Penalties for offenses 166-5
Purpose 166-3
Referendum 166-2

25

Reports 166-1
Sewer districts 166-1; 166-3; 166-4
Violations and penalties 166-5
SHADE TREES
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
176-14; 176-16
See Also TREES
SHEDS
Building Code Administration 110-13
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-4
ZONING 210-3
SHRUBS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-15
See Also TREES
SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION
See STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
SIDEWALK SALES
See SALES
SIDEWALKS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-2
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1
Recycling 171-6
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-1;
176-3: 176-4: 176-5; 176-6;
176-7: 176-8; 176-9; 176-10;
176-11; 176-13; 176-15; 176-16
See Also STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
SIGNS
MEETINGS 41-8
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-12
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-4;
176-5
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-2;
192-3; 192-4; 192-9: 192-10;
192-11
ZONING 210-3; 210-6; 210-10
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Building Code Administration 110-13
See Also ONE-FAMILY
DWELLINGS
SITE PLAN APPROVAL
ZONING 210-18
SITE PLANS
Building Code Administration 110-13
SKETCH PLANS
ZONING 210-18
SMOKE
Building Code Administration 110-16

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-1
SMOKING
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
SNOW AND ICE EMERGENCIES
See EMERGENCIES
SOIL MOVEMENT
See TOPSOIL REMOVAL
SOIL, MOVEMENT OF
See TOPSOIL REMOVAL
SOIL REMOVAL
See DIRT
See TOPSOIL REMOVAL
SOLID WASTE
See Also GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND
REFUSE
See Recycling 171-1\171-8
See Also RECYCLING
See Also TRASH
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES
See ACCESSORY USES
See NONCONFORMING USES
See PERMITTED USES
SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS
See POLICE OFFICERS
SPECIAL PERMIT USES
See LICENSES AND PERMITS
SPECIAL PERMITS
See Also BUILDING PERMITS
See Also LICENSES AND PERMITS
ZONING 210-10; 210-18
SPECIAL USE PERMITS
See BUILDING PERMITS
See LICENSES AND PERMITS
SPECIAL USES
See ACCESSORY USES
See NONCONFORMING USES
See PERMITTED USES
SPEED LIMITS
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-7
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
Building Code Administration 110-16
STOP INTERSECTIONS
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-8;
192-9
STOP-WORK ORDERS
Building Code Administration 110-11;
110-12; 110-15; 110-21; 110-22;
110-24
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-14

26

STORAGE
Building Code Administration 110-13
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-12; 114-16
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1;
157-3
Recycling 171-2
WATER 201-2
ZONING 210-3; 210-6; 210-7: 210-8;
210-9
STORAGE TANKS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4
STREET EXCAVATIONS
See EXCAVATIONS
STREET OPENINGS
See EXCAVATIONS
STREETLIGHTING
See LIGHTING
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
Advertising 176-5
Animals 176-8; 176-13
Ashes 176-3
Awnings 176-6
Board of Trustees 176-9; 176-14;
176-15; 176-16; 176-17
Brush, grass and weeds 176-10
Building materials 176-1
Burning 176-1
Certain vehicles prohibited on paved
streets 176-18
Construction 176-11
Crosswalks 176-3
See Also CROSSWALKS
Curbs 176-14
Dirt 176-10
Electric signs 176-5
Erection of barriers around excavations
or dangerous places 176-13
Excavations 176-13
Fences 176-13
Glass 176-3
Grades and grading 176-9
Guns 176-7
Gutters 176-10
Height regulations 176-16
Holidays 176-2
Laying and paving of sidewalks 176-9
Litter 176-3
Litter and obstructions 176-3
Maintenance of trees 176-16
Mayor 176-1; 176-2

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Meetings 176-5

Obstructions 176-2; 176-3; 176-4;
176-10

Pedestrians 176-1; 176-10

Permit to move buildings 176-17

Placement of posts and trees 176-14

Placement of trees and shrubs: permit
required 176-15

Playing games 176-7

Removal of sidewalk and gutter
encumbrances 176-10

Roofs 176-4

Sales 176-5

Shade trees 176-14; 176-16

Sheds 176-4

Shrubs 176-15

Sidewalk maintenance and repair
176-11

Sidewalks 176-1; 176-3; 176-4; 176-5;
176-6: 176-7: 176-8; 176-9;
176-10; 176-11; 176-13; 176-15:
176-16

See Also SIDEWALKS

Signs 176-4; 176-5

Stalls, booths and stands 176-2

Superintendent of Public Works 176-5

Suspension or projection of signs and
other items; obstruction of
sidewalks 176-4

Trees 176-14; 176-15; 176-16

Vehicles 176-8; 176-18

Vehicles or animals on sidewalks
176-8

Walls 176-4; 176-13

Water 176-10

Yards 176-8

STRUCTURES, UNSAFE

See UNSAFE BUILDINGS
See UNSAFE STRUCTURES

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC

WORKS
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4
MEETINGS 41-8
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-12
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-5
WATER 201-1; 201-2; 201-3
ZONING 210-18

SURCHARGES

Building Code Administration 110-13

SWIMMING POOLS

Building Code Administration 110-13

27

N

TAX ASSESSOR
See ASSESSOR
TAXATION
Alternative Veterans Exemption 183-1\
183-2
Application; filing requirements 183-3
No exemption granted 183-2
Notices 183-3
Purpose 183-1
See Senior Citizen Exemption 183-4\
183-6
Third Party Notification 183-3
Treasurer 183-3
See Utility Tax 183-7\183-19
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES
ZONING 210-18
TENANTS
Building Code Administration 110-15;
110-24
TESTS
Building Code Administration 110-19:
110-22
WATER 201-2; 201-3
TIRES
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
TOBACCO
ZONING 210-8
TOILET FACILITIES
See SANITARY FACILITIES
TOPSOIL PROTECTION
See DIRT
See EXCAVATIONS
See FILL
TOPSOIL REMOVAL
See Also DIRT
See Also EXCAVATIONS
ZONING 210-10
TOWERS
ZONING 210-3; 210-18
TOWN BOARD
ZONING 210-10
TOWN CLERK
Dogs 81-1
TOXIC SUBSTANCES
See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
AND SUBSTANCES
See HAZARDOUS WASTES

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

TOXIC WASTES
See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
AND SUBSTANCES
See HAZARDOUS WASTES
TRAILER CAMPS
ZONING 210-3
TRANSIENT VENDORS
See SALES
TRASH
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-3
See Also GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND
REFUSE
See Also SOLID WASTE
TREASURER
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-12
TAXATION 183-3
TREES
Recycling 171-2
See Also SHADE TREES
See Also SHRUBS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
176-14;176-15: 176-16
ZONING 210-18
TRENCHES
See EXCAVATIONS
TRESPASSING
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-12
TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Building Code Administration 110-13
ZONING 210-6; 210-7

—U—

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
See STORAGE TANKS
UNSAFE BUILDINGS
Building Code Administration 110-18
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-3
See Also BUILDINGS, UNSAFE
UNSAFE STRUCTURES
Building Code Administration 110-18
See Also BUILDINGS, UNSAFE
UTILITIES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-3; 114-4; 114-13; 114-15;
114-16; 114-18; 114-19; 114-20
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
Utility Tax 183-7; 183-8; 183-9;
183-10; 183-11; 183-12; 183-17
WATER 201-3
ZONING 210-9; 210-10; 210-18

28

UTILITY TAX

Administration 183-19

Assessments 183-16

Costs and expenses 183-17

Definitions 183-8

Filing of return 183-11

Gross income 183-9

Hearings 183-13; 183-16

Imposition of tax 183-7

Insufficient returns 183-13

Legal action to collect 183-18

Liability 183-13; 183-16

Not to be billed separately to customers
183-17

Notices 183-13; 183-14; 183-16

Payment due 183-12

Penalty 183-15

Records 183-10; 183-19

Records to be kept 183-10

Refunds 183-16

Reports 183-19

TAXATION 183-7\183-19

Utilities 183-7; 183-8; 183-9; 183-10;
183-11; 183-12; 183-17

Village Attorney 183-18

Village Treasurer 183-10; 183-11;
183-12; 183-13; 183-15; 183-16;
183-18: 183-19

Violations and penalties 183-15;
183-16; 183-18

—V—

VACANT LOTS
CURFEW 97-1
VANDALISM
ZONING 210-18
VAPORS
See FUMES
VARIANCES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-7; 114-9; 114-14;
114-20; 114-21
ZONING 210-9; 210-13; 210-14
VECTORS
See INSECTS
See RODENTS
VEHICLES
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-1;
78-3
See Also EMERGENCY VEHICLES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-16

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-2; 155-5; 155-8; 155-9:
155-12
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1| 57-1:
157-2; 157-3; 157-5; 157-7: 157-8
See Also RECREATIONAL
VEHICLES
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-8;
176-18
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-1;
192-3; 192-6: 192-7: 192-8:
192-9; 192-10; 192-11
ZONING 210-3; 210-6: 210-7; 210-8;
210-9; 210-11
VEHICLES, ABANDONED
See ABANDONMENT
VEHICLES, ALL-TERRAIN
See ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Authority to designate traffic signs and
signals 192-2
Authority to erect stop signs 192-10
Authority to establish additional
parking re-strictions 192-11

Board of Trustees 192-2: 192-6: 192-9:

192-11

Crosswalks 192-1: 192-5

Curbs 192-6; 192-10

Definitions 192-1

Designation of main arteries of travel;
stop intersections 192-8

Designation of traffic contro] devices
192-9

Disabled persons 192-6

Display of unauthorized signs and
signals 192-4

General Provisions 192-1\192-12

Library 192-6

Licenses and permits 192-6

Mayor 192-2; 192-4: 192-5: 192-10

Notices 192-4

Nuisances 192-4

Obedience to traffic signs and signals
192-3

Parking 192-1: 192-6; 192-11

Parking restrictions 192-6

Pedestrians 192-1: 192-5

Penalties for offenses 192-12

Police officers 192-3

Safety standards 192-11

School zone speed limit 192-7

29

Schools 192-7
Signs 192-2; 192-3: 192-4; 192-9;
192-10; 192-11
Speed limits 192-7
Stop intersections 192-8: 192-9
Vehicles 192-1; 192-3: 192-6; 192-7:
192-8; 192-9: 192-10: 192-11
Violations and penalties 192-9: 192-12
See Weight Limits 192-13\192-1¢
VEHICLES, IMPOUNDING OF
See IMPOUNDMENT
VEHICLES, IMPOUNDMENT OF
See IMPOUNDMENT
VEHICLES, RECREATIONAL
See RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
VENDORS
See Also PEDDLING AND
SOLICITING
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-4
VENTILATION
Building Code Administration 1 10-13
VERMIN
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1
VETERANS
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-2
VIBRATIONS
ZONING 210-9
VICIOUS ANIMALS
See ANIMALS
VICIOUS DOGS
See ANIMALS
See DOGS
VILLAGE ATTORNEY
Board of Ethics 20-8
Utility Tax 183-18
WATER 201-4
VILLAGE BOARD
Board of Ethics 20-7:20-8
Building Code Administration 1 10-12;
110-19; 110-23: 110-24: 110-25;
110-26
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-4;91-5
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW 105-2; 105-3: 105-4;
105-5; 105-7; 105-8: 105-10
ETHICS 20-1: 20-12
Farm Animals 81-7
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-2
NOISE 146-1
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-1; 155-7; 155-10
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-1:
157-4; 157-5: 157-6: 157-7

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

RECORDS 63-1
Recyeling 171-1; 171-2; 171-3; 171-4
ZONING 210-12; 210-14; 210-18
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
PROCUREMENT POLICY 38-5:
58-8; 58-9
VILLAGE CLERK
Adoption of Code 1-6; 1-8: 1-9; 1-10
BINGO 87-4
ETHICS 20-11
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-6
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-3
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-5: 155-6; 155-10; 155-14;
155-15
PLANNING BOARD 55-4
RECORDS 63-8
ZONING 210-4; 210-12: 210-14;
210-18
VILLAGE CLERK-TREASURER
FINANCE 25-2
VILLAGE TREASURER
INVESTMENT POLICY 32-3; 32-6:
32-10; 32-11; 32-12
Utility Tax 183-10; 183-11; 183-12:
183-13; 183-15; 183-16; 183-18;
183-19
VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES
Adoption of Code 1-4; 1-10
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 78-4
Building Code Administration 110-13;
110-15: 110-21; 110-24: 110-26
BUILDINGS, UNSAFE 91-3; 91-4;
91-3;91-6
Code of Ethics 20-5; 20-6
CURFEW 97-3
Dogs 81-5
Farm Animals 81-11
FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-9
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-9; 114-14
FURNACES, OUTDOOR WOOD-
BURNING 116-4; 116-5
GASOLINE STATIONS 122-2; 122-4
HEALTH AND SANITATION 128-1;
128-2
NOISE 146-4
See Also NOTICES OF VIOLATIONS
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
155-6; 155-10; 155-15

30

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-5:
157-6; 157-7: 157-9

Recycling 171-2; 171-6;171-8

SEWERS 166-5

Utility Tax 183-15: 183-16: 183-18

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-9:
192-12

WATER 201-4: 201-6

Weight Limits 192-16

ZONING 210-11; 210-12: 210-16:
210-18

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

See FIRE DEPARTMENT

VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS

See Also FIRE DEPARTMENT
GAMES OF CHANCE 119-2

—W—

WAIVERS

ZONING 210-18

WALLS

Building Code Administration 110-13

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-16; 114-18

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2

See Also RETAINING WALLS

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-4;
176-13

ZONING 210-3

WARRANTS

Building Code Administration 110-13;
110-20

WATER

Board of Trustees 201-5

Building Code Administration 1 10-13

Charges 201-5; 201-6

Costs and expenses 201-1; 201-3;
201-4;201-5

Cross-Connection Control 201-1\201-4

Curbs 201-2

Definitions 201-2

Enforcement; penalties for offenses
201-4

FIRE PREVENTION AND
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
110-2; 110-6

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-2; 114-3; 114-4; 114-14;
114-15; 114-16; 114-18; 114-20

Gases 201-2

General provisions 201-1

Grades and grading 201-2

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Hospitals 201-2
Industrial user 201-5
Inspections 201-2; 201-3
Notices 201-1
Nuisances 201-2

Penalty for late payment 201-6
Plumbing 201-2

Rates 201-5\201-7

Rates established 201-5
Records 201-3
Recycling 171-2

Safety standards 201-1
Schools 201-5

Storage 201-2

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-10
Superintendent of Public Works 201-1;

201-2;201-3
Tests 201-2; 201-3
Utilities 201-3
Village Attorney 201-4

Violations and penalties 201-4; 201-6

WATER 201-1: 201-2; 201-3; 201-5;
201-6; 201-7
Water supply 201-1; 201-2; 201-3
Water system requirements 201-3
Wells 201-2
When effective 201-7
ZONING 210-10
WATER EMERGENCY
See EMERGENCIES
WATER POLLUTION
See POLLUTION
WATER SUPPLY
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-16
WATER 201-1; 201-2; 201-3
WATERCOURSES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-4; 114-13;: 114-14
WEAPONS
See GUNS
WEBSITES
PROCUREMENT POLICY 58-13
WEEDS
See BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS
WEIGHT LIMITS
Certain streets excluded 192-14
Delivery or pickup of merchandise
192-15
Establishment of truck route 192-13
Penalties for offenses 192-16
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 192-13\
192-16

31

Violations and penalties 192-16
WELLS
WATER 201-2
WELLS, ABANDONED
See ABANDONMENT
WILD ANIMALS
See ANIMALS
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
ZONING 210-18
WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES
See TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES

— XYZ —

YARD SALES
See SALES
YARD WASTE
See Also BRUSH, GRASS AND
WEEDS
Recycling 171-2
YARDS
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 157-2
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 176-8
ZONING 210-3; 210-6; 210-7; 210-8;
210-9:210-10: 210-11
ZONING
911210-18
Abandonment 210-3;210-11;210-18
Accessory buildings and structures
210-3:210-6; 210-7; 210-8:
210-10;210-12; 210-18
Accessory uses 210-3; 210-6; 210-8;
210-10
Administration and enforcement
210-12
Advertising 210-3; 210-10
Amendments 210-15
Animals 210-3
Antennas 210-18
Apartments 210-3
Appeals 210-14
Application of regulations 210-5
Appointments 210-14
Assessments 210-11; 210-18
B-1 Districts: Business Districts 210-8
Board of Appeals 210-9; 210-10:
210-12; 210-14; 210-15
Board of Trustees 210-12; 210-14;
210-15
Boats and Boating 210-3

05-01-2018



BARKER INDEX

Bonds 210-18

Building Inspector 210-10; 210-18

Building permits 210-3; 210-12;
210-18

Business districts 210-4; 210-8

Camps 210-3

Certificates of occupancy 210-12

Churches 210-6

Compensation 210-3; 210-12

Construction 210-1; 210-3; 210-6;
210-10; 210-11; 210-12; 210-18

Convalescent homes 210-3

Costs and expenses 210-10; 210-11;
210-14;210-18

Creation, appointment and organization
of Board of Appeals 210-14

Decks 210-3

Definitions and word usage 210-3

Demolition 210-3

Dirt 210-9

Driveways 210-3

Drugs and drug paraphernalia 210-8

Dumps and dumping 210-10

Dust 210-6

Easements 210-3

Emergencies 210-18

Establishment of districts; Zoning Map
210-4

Excavations 210-10

F-1 Districts: General Industrial
Districts 210-9

Fees 210-12; 210-14; 210-18

Fences 210-3; 210-18

Fill 210-10

Filling stations 210-3; 210-8

Fire prevention 210-5

Fuel 210-3

Garages 210-3; 210-8

Garbage, rubbish and refuse 210-10

Grades and grading 210-3; 210-10

Guarantees 210-18

Hearings 210-9; 210-14; 210-18

Height regulations 210-3; 210-6;
210-7; 210-8; 210-9; 210-18

Home occupations 210-3; 210-6

Hospitals 210-3

Hotels 210-3; 210-8

Improvements 210-10; 210-18

Industrial districts 210-4; 210-9;
210-11;210-18

Inspections 210-10; 210-18

Insurance 210-18

Interpretation of chapter 210-13

32

Junkyards 210-3; 210-11

Landscaping 210-18

Library 210-6

Licenses and permits 210-9; 210-18

Liens 210-10

Lighting 210-18

Lots 210-8; 210-10

Manure 210-6

Membership 210-6; 210-14

Motels 210-3; 210-8

Multiple family dwellings 210-7

Noise 210-9; 210-18

Nonconforming buildings and uses
210-11

Nonconforming uses 210-3; 210-11;
210-12

Notices 210-14; 210-16

Nuisances 210-10

Odors 210-6; 210-9

Off-street parking 210-3; 210-6

One-family dwellings 210-3

Open space 210-3; 210-10

Parking 210-3; 210-7

Parks and recreation 210-6

Penalties for offenses 210-16

Permitted uses 210-3; 210-6; 210-9

Places of worship 210-6

Planning Board 210-18

Playgrounds 210-6

Plumbing 210-5

Porches 210-3

Powers and duties 210-14

Quorum 210-10

R-1 Districts: One- and Two-Family
Residences 210-6

R-2 Districts: More Than Two-Family
Residences 210-7

Records 210-12

Reports 210-15; 210-18

Residential districts 210-4; 210-6;
210-7;210-8: 210-9; 210-11

Restaurants 210-8

Roofs 210-3

Safety standards 210-4; 210-9; 210-13;
210-18

Sales 210-3; 210-8; 210-10

Sanitariums 210-3

Schools 210-6

Scope 210-1

Screens and screening 210-18

Septic tanks 210-10

Setbacks 210-6; 210-18

Sheds 210-3

05-01-2018




BARKER INDEX

Signs 210-3; 210-6; 210-10 ZONING MAPS
Site plan approval 210-18 Adoption of Code 1-4
Sketch plans 210-18 See Also OFFICIAL MAP
Special permits 210-1 0:210-18 PLANNING BOARD 55-3
Storage 210-3: 21 0-6: 210-7: 210-8; ZONING 210-4
210-9 ZONING OFFICER
Superintendent of Public Works See BUILDING INSPECTOR
210-18 See CODE ENFORCEMENT
Supplementary regulations 210-10 OFFICER
Telecommunications facilities 210-18 ZONING PERMITS
Title 210-2 See BUILDING PERMITS
Tobacco 210-8 See LICENSES AND PERMITS
Topsoil removal 21 0-10 See SPECIAL PERMITS

Towers 210-3;210-18
Town Board 210-1 0
Trailer camps 210-3
Trees 210-18
Two-family dwellings 21 0-6; 210-7
Utilities 210-9; 210-10; 210-18
Vandalism 210-18
Variances 210-9: 210-13: 210-14
Vehicles 210-3; 210-6: 210-7:210-8;
210-9; 210-11
Vibrations 210-9
Village Board 210-12; 210-14; 210-18
Village Clerk 210-4: 210-12; 210-14;
210-18
Violations and penalties 210-11:
210-12: 210-16; 210-18
Waivers 210-18
Walls 210-3
Water 210-10
Wireless communications 21(-18
Wireless telecommunicationg facilities
and relecommunications towers
210-18
Yards 210-3; 21 0-6; 210-7: 210-8;
210-9; 210-10: 210-11
Zoning Board of Appeals 210-10:
210-18
Zoning Maps 210-4
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
See Also APPEALS
See Also APPEALS BOARD
See Also BOARD OF APPEALS
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
114-20
ZONING 210-10; 210-18
ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
See CODE ENF ORCEMENT
OFFICER
ZONING HEARING BOARD
See HEARINGS

33 05-01-2018






